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Thie is in further reference to our letter of December 20, 197k,
concerning the ‘afplication of cecticns 13(a)(3) aad 13('0)(8) of
the Feir LeYor Stenderds Act to employezs employed by clubs.,

Section 13(a){3) oi the Act provides a complete axemption fiom its
mininun wage end overtime psy provisions for ... "any employce
euployed by an establish:ient which ia en smusement or recreational
establishzent, if (A) it does not operaie for rore than seven months
in any calendar year, or (B) during the preceding celendar year,

its average rcceipts for any six monthe of such year were not more
than 33 1/3 per centum of its average receipts for the other six
nonths of such year". ;

“Amusement or recreational establishments” ae used in eection 13(a)(3)
of the Act are establishrents frequented by the general public for

its anusement or recreation. A country club whose membership fees are
noninal weuld be considered to be cpen to the general public and would
qualify fcr the exemption under section 13(a){3) if either test descrided
in (A) or (B) above is met. However, country clubs which ara not open
to the general public, but are available only to a select growp of
pareons who have been specifically selected to club membership cor whose
menbership fees are £5 high as to exclude the general public are not
considered amusement or recreational establishments for the purposes

of this exemption.

Section 13(b)(8) provides an exemption from the overtime, but not the
mninimun wane provisions, cf. the Act for any employee employed by en
_epteblisiment which is a * * # regtaurant. Shortly after the 1966
amendments to the Act tecaue effective, a question arose regarding the
spplicability of the exemption to emplcyees of a countiry club's dining
room. Aftcr careful considerstion, including consultation with members

of Congress, the Department concluded that the exemption was eppliceble

to employces of a private clud who were engaged in preparing or serving (3)



food or beverezes on 1ts premises to members or their guests. These
exployees, such as cocks, bus boys, waliers, woltresces end brrtenders,
were rerfloming services thnt ere typicnlly provided by restaurants
and ve decided that they should also to within the section 13(b)(8)
exeuption.

However, thie is owr interpretation of the exemption sand it is not
nacessarily binding on the enployees of your elient or the Courte.
The exployees mey insiitute e section 16(b) sction for beck weges
and damnces notwithetending ocur rulinc. Ve wich to call
your ettenticn to the decision in ve Colrmbia Clvy 393 F.
Supp. (6, where the Court specificelly rejected our interpretation
of: scction 13(n)(#) in the country cluvd setting.

Slincerely,
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78/ ¥Warren D. Landis

Varren D. Lendis
fcting Adxainistrator
tage end Hour hivision
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